#### HB1297/223325/1

BY: Conference Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1297

(Third Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "Social Services Administration of the Maryland"; in lines 16 and 17, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; in line 20, strike "prohibiting" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in lines 20 and 21, strike "from charging" and substitute "<u>to charge</u>"; and in lines 21 and 22, strike "Social Services Administration to send each month" and substitute "<u>Department to send at least annually</u>".

On page 2, in line 2, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "Department"; in lines 7 and 8, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "Department"; in lines 9 and 10, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "Department"; in line 11, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "Department"; and in line 15, after "consumer;" insert "requiring the Department of Juvenile Services to review certain provisions of law, make a certain determination, and report certain information to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 28, strike "ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "**DEPARTMENT**"; and strike beginning with "SOCIAL" in line 28 down through "THE" in line 29.

On page 5, in line 9, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; and in line 12, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT".

On page 6, in lines 1 and 2, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 7 and 8, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 9 and 10, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 18 SERVICES 19, strike "SOCIAL ADMINISTRATION" and and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 23 and 24, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in line 30, strike "NOT"; in the same line, after "A" insert "REASONABLE"; in the same line, after "FEE" insert ", NOT EXCEEDING \$5,"; and in line 31, strike "ANY SERVICE PERFORMED" and substitute "EACH PLACEMENT OR REMOVAL OF A SECURITY FREEZE FOR A PROTECTED CONSUMER".

On page 7, in line 1, strike "EACH MONTH" and substitute "AT LEAST ANNUALLY"; in the same line, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 6, 10, and 30, in each instance, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in lines 12 and 13, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in line 26, strike "SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in line 32, after "SUBTITLE" insert ", INCLUDING PROVIDING CONTACT INFORMATION OF ORGANIZATIONS THAT MAY PROVIDE ASSISTANCE TO THE PROTECTED CONSUMER IN REMOVING A SECURITY FREEZE"; and in line 34, strike "Social Services Administration" and substitute "Department of Human Resources".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, after line 12, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1, 2013, the Department of Juvenile Services shall:

- (1) review Title 14, Subtitle 12 of the Commercial Law Article, including § 14-1212.3, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act;
- (2) <u>determine whether it is practicable, appropriate, and necessary for the protection of the consumer records of children who are in custody of the Department to allow the Department to make a request to a consumer reporting agency for a security freeze for the consumer record of each child who is in custody of the Department; and</u>
- (3) report its findings and recommendations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the Senate Finance Committee and the House Economic Matters Committee.";

and in line 13, strike "3." and substitute "4.".